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DELAWARE 
 

 
The Honorable H. Donovan Phillips, Jr. 
LGAC At-Large Vice-Chair 
Former Councilmember, Town of Laurel 
205 Turtle Cove #110 
Laurel, DE 19956 
(443) 359-1009 
hdonpj47@gmail.com 
 
 
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
 

 
The Honorable Daniel Chao 
ANC Commissioner, District 2E 07 
1698 31st St NW 
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 689-9745 
dschao@gmail.com 

 
The Honorable Brianne Nadeau 
LGAC DC Vice-Chair 
Councilmember, Ward 1 
1350 Pennsylvania Avenue 
Suite 102, NW 
Washington, DC 20004 
(202) 724-8181 
Bnadeau@dccouncil.us  
Assistant: Maricela Nava 
Mnava@dccouncil.us  

 
The Honorable Markus E. Batchelor 
Former Ward 8 Representative, Vice 
President, DC State Board of Education 
441 4th Street NW, Suite 530S 
Washington, DC 20001 
(202) 509-6458 
markusbatchelor@gmail.com  
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MARYLAND 
 
 

 
Frank Dawson 
Former Division Chief, Watershed  
Management Capital Projects 
(240) 777-7738 
frank.dawson@montgomerycountymd.gov 
 

 
The Honorable Cindy Dyballa 
Councilmember, City of Takoma Park 
(240) 320-6494 
cindyd@takomaparkmd.gov  

 
The Honorable Sheila M. Finlayson 
Alderwoman, City of Annapolis 
131 Brightwater Drive 
Annapolis, MD 21401 
(410) 271-4173 
Aldfinlayson@annapolis.gov 
City Council Associate: Teekia Green 
(410) 263-7942 
Tlgreen@annapolis.gov  

 
The Honorable Josh Hastings 
LGAC First Vice Chair 
Councilmember, Wicomico County 
125 N. Division Street 
Salisbury, MD 21801 
(410) 251-5268 
Jhastings@wicomicocounty.org 

 
The Honorable Kelly Porter 
Mayor, City of Seat Pleasant 
739 Booker Drive 
Seat Pleasant, MD 20743 
(301) 655-1725 
Keportinc@yahoo.com 
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PENNSYLVANIA 
 

 
The Honorable Michael Helfrich 
LGAC PA Vice-Chair 
Mayor, City of York 
101 South George Street 
York, PA 17401 
(717) 849-2221 
(717) 817-7975 (c) 
Mhelfrich@yorkcity.org 
Executive Assistant: Ricardo Quintero 
(717) 324 -6564 (c) 
RQuintero@yorkcity.org 

 
Elizabeth Grant 
Planning Specialist, Cumberland County 
Planning Commission 
310 Allen Road, Suite 101 
Carlisle, PA 17013 
emgrant@cumberlandcountypa.gov  
elizabethgrantwriter@gmail.com  

 
The Honorable Leo Lutz 
Mayor, Columbia Borough 
308 Locust Street 
Columbia, PA 17512 
(717) 684-2467 
Llutz@columbiapa.net 
Leoslutz@embarqmail.com 

 
The Honorable Marty Qually 
LGAC Chair 
County Commissioner, Adams County 
117 Baltimore Street, Room 201, 
Gettysburg, PA 17325 
(717) 337-9820 
mqually@adamscountypa.gov   

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
VIRGINIA 
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The Honorable Richard A. Baugh 
LGAC VA Vice-Chair 
Former Member, City of Harrisonburg 
Planning Commission 
342 South Main Street 
Harrisonburg, VA 22801 
(540) 433-2444 
Rbaugh@hooverpenrod.com  

 
The Honorable Amy Dubois  
Former Supervisor, Mathews County 
P.O. Box 839 
Mathews, VA 23109  
804-384-2079 
alhdubois@gmail.com 

 
The Honorable Jasmine Gore 
Former Vice Mayor, City of Hopewell 
300 North Main Street 
Hopewell, VA 23860 
(804) 931-9476 
jgore@hopewellva.gov 
goreje@alumni.vcu.edu  

 
The Honorable Penelope Gross 
Former Supervisor, Fairfax County 
6507 Columbia Pike 
Annandale, VA 22003 
(703) 256-7717 
(703) 354-8419 (fax)  
gross.penny@gmail.com  

 
The Honorable Andria McClellan 
Former Councilmember, City of 
Norfolk 
810 Union Street, Suite 1006 
Norfolk, VA 23510 
(757) 664-4268 
(757) 373-5221 (c) 
Andria.mcclellan@norfolk.gov 

 
 
The Honorable Sheila S. Noll 
Vice Chairman - District 2 Supervisor, 
York County 
133 Tradewinds Drive 
Yorktown, VA 23693 
(757) 890-3329 (o) 
(757) 877-7790 (h) 
noll@yorkcounty.gov  
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Emeritus Members and Alternates  
 

 
The Honorable Phil Briddell 
Former Commissioner, York Township  
335 Hill-n-Dale Drive S  
York, PA 17403  
(717) 852-2471 
Pbriddell@susre.com  

 
The Honorable Susan V. Ryan  
Legislator, Broome County 
10 Avon Road 
Binghamton, NY 13905 
(607)778-2131 
sryan@binghamton.edu  

 
The Honorable Ann Simonetti 
Former Councilmember, Marysville 
Borough 
2416 Beech St 
Harrisburg, PA 17110  
(717) 991-1393 
Asimonetti@comcast.net 

 
The Honorable Bruce R. Williams 
Former Mayor, City of Takoma Park 
326 Lincoln Avenue 
Takoma Park, MD 20912 
(202) 270-4429 
Brucewtakoma@gmail.com  
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